CITY OF RENTON FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

Nov. 23, 2022

City of Renton Contacts

Judith Subia, City Council Liaison, 425-430-6575 Dave Neubert, Communications Manager, cell: 425-757-0308

Valerie O'Halloran elected 2023 Renton City Council president

Councilmember Ed Prince will serve as President Pro Tem

RENTON, WA – At their regular Monday meeting on Nov. 21, Renton City Council unanimously elected Councilmember Valerie O'Halloran as City Council President for 2023.

The councilmembers also unanimously elected Ed Prince as Council President Pro-Tem.

As council president, Councilmember O'Halloran will set the agendas and conduct the Committee of the Whole meetings that precede the full city council meetings. The president pro-tem runs the meeting in the president's absence.

Councilmember O'Halloran is in her first term on the council and currently serves as chair of the Finance Committee. Earlier this year, she earned the Advanced Certificate of Municipal Leadership for completing more than 60 hours of training and demonstrated local community service.



Renton City Councilmember Valerie O'Halloran

She also serves on the Renton Regional Fire Authority Governance Board, Sound Cities Association Public Issues Committee, King County Flood District Advisory Committee, the I-405/I-167 Executive Advisory Group, and WRIA 8 Salmon Recovery Council.

Councilmember O'Halloran will take over the president's duties from Councilmember Ryan McIrvin. Both she and Councilmember Prince will begin serving their new roles in January.

About the City of Renton

The City of Renton, Washington, with a population of 107,500 (2022), is located on the southeast shore of Lake Washington, just south of Seattle. Renton's strong economic base, diverse marketplace, and favorable business climate have attracted nationally recognized companies wishing to provide employees and their families with an outstanding quality of life. Renton is the home of Boeing, PACCAR, IKEA, Super Bowl Champion (2014) Seattle Seahawks, two-time (2016 & 2019) MLS champion and CONCACAF Champion (2022) Seattle Sounders FC (in 2024), and the eternal resting place of rock icon Jimi Hendrix. You can find more information on our website, news releases, Facebook, Twitter, and Nextdoor pages.





